



Wireless charger  
 Chargeur sans fil

WIRELESS CHARGER

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- COMPATIBILE WITH SMARTPHONES WITH QI TECHNOLOGY
- CHARGES THROUGH MOST CASES: WORKS WITH NON-METALLIC CASES, WITHOUT REMOVING METALLIC PARTS AND WITH A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 3 mm.
- PREVENTS SHORT OVERLOAD, SHORT CIRCUIT AND OVERHEATING.
- FOD PROTECTION: IF THERE ARE METAL OBJECTS PLACED ON THE WIRELESS CHARGER, OR BETWEEN THE CHARGER AND THE SMARTPHONE (EG. CREDIT CARDS, KEYS, COINS, BATTERIES OR JEWELLERY), CHARGING WILL NOT START, BECAUSE THEY MAY OVERHEAT OR INTERFERE WITH THE PROCESS.
- LED CHARGING LIGHT INDICATES IF THE SMARTPHONE IS POSITIONED CORRECTLY AND IS CHARGING
- POWER: MAX. 10 W\*
- IF YOUR SMARTPHONE DOES NOT SUPPORT FAST WIRELESS CHARGING, IT WILL BE CHARGED AT THE STANDARD 5 W SPEED
- INPUT: 9 V ~ 167 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- OUTPUT: 9 V ~ 1 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- INPUT FREQUENCY: 50 KHz
- OUTPUT FREQUENCY: 110-205 KHz
- CHARGING EFFICIENCY: ABOUT 70%
- USB/USB-C CABLE INCLUDED (LENGTH: 1 m/39")

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- INSERT THE USB-C END INTO THE WIRELESS CHARGER AND THE USB END INTO A USB POWER SOCKET; THE LED LIGHT WILL TURN BLUE. AFTER A FEW SECONDS THE LED LIGHT WILL TURN OFF: THE WIRELESS CHARGER IS READY
- PLACE THE WIRELESS CHARGER ON A FLAT, SOLID SURFACE, SUCH AS A DESK.
- PLACE YOUR SMARTPHONE DIRECTLY ON THE WIRELESS CHARGER WITH THE SCREEN FACING UPWARDS.
- THE SMARTPHONE WILL START CHARGING AUTOMATICALLY AFTER A FEW SECONDS, DURING CHARGING, THE LED IS BLUE. IF THIS IS NOT THE CASE, MAKE SURE THAT YOUR SMARTPHONE IS POSITIONED CORRECTLY ON THE WIRELESS CHARGER AND THAT THERE ARE NO FOREIGN OBJECTS ON THE CHARGER OR BETWEEN THE CHARGER AND YOUR SMARTPHONE.
- THE CHARGING TIME DEPENDS ON THE TYPE OF SMARTPHONE, YOUR SMARTPHONE WILL INDICATE THE PROGRESS OF THE CHARGING; YOU CAN REMOVE YOUR SMARTPHONE FROM THE WIRELESS CHARGER AT ANY TIME DURING CHARGING.
- WHEN YOUR SMARTPHONE IS REMOVED FROM THE WIRELESS CHARGER, THE BLUE LED WILL TURN OFF AUTOMATICALLY; WHEN CHARGING IS COMPLETE, THE GREEN LED WILL LIGHT UP TO REMOVE YOUR SMARTPHONE FROM THE WIRELESS CHARGER.

KEEP THE WIRELESS CHARGER IN A WELL-VENTILATED AREA WHEN IN USE.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- THIS DEVICE IS INTENDED FOR INDOOR USE ONLY; DO NOT USE OUTDOORS WITH EXPOSURE TO THE ELEMENTS
- DO NOT IMMERSE THE CABLE, PLUG, OR BASE IN WATER OR OTHER LIQUIDS.
- ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE DEVICE WHEN NOT IN USE OR BEFORE CLEANING IT.
- DO PREVENT FIRE RISKS OR ELECTRIC SHOCKS; DO NOT EXPOSE THE APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
- DO NOT EXPOSE THE APPARATUS TO DRIPPING OR SPLASHING AND DO NOT PLACE IT IN HUMID AREAS SUCH AS A BATHROOM.
- DO NOT EXPOSE THE APPARATUS TO DIRECT SUNLIGHT OR HEAT SOURCES (SUCH AS HEATING, HOBBS, OVENS, ... ETC).
- DO NOT EXPOSE TO EXTREME TEMPERATURES IN HOT OR COLD ENVIRONMENTS OR TO EXTREMELY LOW AIR PRESSURE WHICH CAN CAUSE IT TO EXPLODE OR FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS OR GASES TO ESCAPE.
- DO NOT SUBJECT THE APPARATUS TO STRONG IMPACTS AND DO NOT LET IT FALL.
- ALLOW THE DEVICE TO COOL BEFORE CLEANING IT.
- DO CLEAN THE DEVICE EXTERNALLY USE A DRY, SOFT AND CLEAN CLOTH ONLY.
- DO NOT USE DETERGENTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL, AMMONIA, BENZENE OR ABRASIVES AS THEY COULD DAMAGE THE APPARATUS.
- SUPERVISION OF CHILDREN IS REQUIRED WHEN THE DEVICE IS USED NEAR A CHILD.
- MAKE SURE THAT THE POWER OF THE DEVICE CORRESPONDS TO THAT OF THE PRODUCT.
- DO NOT COVER WHEN CHARGING.
- DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REMOVE THE BUILT-IN BATTERY BY YOURSELF AS IT MAY OVERHEAT, CATCH FIRE OR CAUSE INJURY.
- THE SAFE USE OF THE PRODUCT IS NO LONGER GUARANTEED IF IT HAS VISIBLE DAMAGE, IS NOT WORKING PROPERLY, HAS BEEN STORED FOR PROLONGED PERIODS IN ADVERSE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS OR HAS BEEN EXPOSED TO CONSIDERABLE STRESS WHILE BEING TRANSPORTED. IF ONE OF THE SITUATIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE OCCURS, STOP USING IT.



- THIS PRODUCT IS NOT A TOY, KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN.
- DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANYTHING OTHER THAN ITS INTENDED PURPOSES.
- DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF THE CORD IS DAMAGED OR NOT WORKING PROPERLY.

IMPORTANT WARNING FOR THE PROPER DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT

THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE 2012/19/EU ON WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) STATES THAT THESE DEVICES MUST NOT BE DISPOSED OF IN THE NORMAL UNSORTED URBAN WASTE STREAM, BUT COLLECTED SEPARATELY TO OPTIMIZE THE RECOVERY AND RECYCLING FLOW OF THE MATERIALS THEY ARE MADE OF AND TO PREVENT POTENTIAL HARM TO HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES.

THE CROSSED-OUT WASTE CONTAINER SYMBOL IS SHOWN ON ALL DEVICES TO REMIND YOU OF THIS.

THE WASTE CAN BE DELIVERED TO SPECIAL RECYCLING CENTRES, OR CAN BE HANDED OVER FREE OF CHARGE TO THE DEALER WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE EQUIPMENT UPON PURCHASING A NEW EQUIVALENT ONE, OR WITH NO OBLIGATION TO PURCHASE A NEW ONE IF THE DEVICE IS SMALLER THAN 25 cm/9.75".

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THESE DEVICES, YOU CAN CONTACT THE RELEVANT PUBLIC AUTHORITY.

NOTE: THIS EQUIPMENT HAS BEEN TESTED AND FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE LIMITS FOR A CLASS B DIGITAL DEVICE, PURSUANT TO PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. THESE LIMITS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO PROVIDE REASONABLE PROTECTION AGAINST HARMFUL INTERFERENCE IN A RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATION.

THIS EQUIPMENT GENERATES, USES, AND CAN RADIATE RADIO FREQUENCY ENERGY AND, IF NOT INSTALLED AND USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL, MAY CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE TO RADIO COMMUNICATIONS.

HOWEVER, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INTERFERENCE WILL NOT OCCUR IN SOME PARTICULAR INSTALLATION.

IF THIS EQUIPMENT DOES CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE TO RADIO OR TELEVISION RECEPTION, WHICH CAN BE DETERMINED BY TURNING THE EQUIPMENT ON AND OFF, THE USER IS ENCOURAGED TO TRY TO CORRECT THE INTERFERENCE BY ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES:

- REORIENT OR RELOCATE THE RECEIVING ANTENNA.
- INCREASE THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE EQUIPMENT AND RECEIVER.
- CONNECT THE EQUIPMENT INTO AN OUTLET ON A CIRCUIT DIFFERENT FROM THE ONE TO WHICH THE RECEIVER IS CONNECTED.
- CONSULT THE DEALER OR AN EXPERIENCED RADIO/TV TECHNICIAN FOR HELP.

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRABLE OPERATION.

CAUTION: CHARGES OR MOVEMENTS NOT EXPRESSLY APPROVED BY LEGAMI COULD VOID THE USER'S AUTHORITY TO OPERATE THE EQUIPMENT.

READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

CARICABATTERIE WIRELESS

SPECIFIC TECHNIQUE

- COMPATIBILE CON SMARTPHONE CON TECNOLOGIA QI
- RICARICA ATTRAVERSO LA MAGGIOR PARTE DELLE CUSTODIE: FUNZIONA CON CUSTODIE NON METALLICHE, SENZA DOVERLE RIMOVIRE LE CUSTODIE DA QUELLI PREPOSTI
- PROTEZIONE DA SOVRACCARICO, CORTOCIRCUITO E SURRISCALDAMENTO
- PROTEZIONE FOD: SE SUL CARICABATTERIE WIRELESS O TRA IL CARICABATTERIE E LO SMARTPHONE SONO APPOGGIATI OGGETTI METALLICI ESTRANIEI (ES. CARTE DI CREDITO, CHIAVI, MONETE, BASTONCINI, ETC.) LA RICARICA NON PARTE, POCHÉ POTREBBERO SURRISCALDARSI O INTERFERIRE CON LA CARICA
- INDICATORE DI CARICA LED: INDICA SE LO SMARTPHONE È POSIZIONATO CORRETTAMENTE E SI STA CARICANDO
- POTENZA: MAX. 10 W\*
- SE LO SMARTPHONE NON SUPPORTA LA RICARICA RAPIDA WIRELESS, VIENE RICARICATO ALLA VELOCITÀ STANDARD DI 5 W
- INPUT: 9 V ~ 167 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- OUTPUT: 9 V ~ 1 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- FREQUENZA IN ENTRATA: 50 KHz
- FREQUENZA IN USCITA: 110-205 KHz
- EFFICIENZA DI RICARICA: CIRCA 70%
- CAVO USB/USB-C INCLUSO (LUNGHEZZA: 1 m)

ISTRUZIONI D'USO

- INSERIRE L'ESTREMITÀ USB-C NEL CARICATORE WIRELESS E L'ESTREMITÀ USB IN UNA PRESA DI CORRENTE USB. LA LUCE LED DIVENTA BLU, DOPO POCHI SECONDI LA LUCE LED SI SPENGE. IL CARICATORE WIRELESS È PRONTO.
- POSIZIONARE IL CARICATORE WIRELESS SU UNA SUPERFICIE PIANA E SOLIDA, AD ESEMPIO UNA SCRIVANIA.
- POSIZIONARE LO SMARTPHONE DIRETTAMENTE SUL CARICATORE WIRELESS CON LO SCHERMO RIVOLTO VERSO L'ALTO.
- LO SMARTPHONE INIZIA A CARICARSI AUTOMATICAMENTE DOPO POCHI SECONDI DURANTE LA CARICA. IL LED È BLU. IN CASO CONTRARIO, ASSICURARSI CHE LO SMARTPHONE SIA POSIZIONATO CORRETTAMENTE SUL CARICATORE WIRELESS O CHE NON CI SIANO OGGETTI ESTRANEEI SUL CARICATORE WIRELESS O TRA IL CARICATORE E LO SMARTPHONE.
- IL TEMPO DI CARICA DIPENDE DAL TIPO DI SMARTPHONE, E LO SMARTPHONE A INDICARE IL PROGRESSO DELLA CARICA È POSSIBILE RIMUOVERE LO SMARTPHONE DAL CARICABATTERIE WIRELESS IN QUALSIASI MOMENTO DURANTE LA CARICA.
- QUANDO SI RIMUOVE LO SMARTPHONE DAL CARICATORE WIRELESS IL LED BLU SI SPENGE AUTOMATICAMENTE. QUANDO LA CARICA È COMPLETA, SI ACCENDE IL LED VERDE. RIMUOVERE LO SMARTPHONE DAL CARICATORE WIRELESS.

MANTENERE IL CARICABATTERIE WIRELESS IN UNA ZONA BEN VENTILATA QUANDO IN USO.

NORME DI SICUREZZA

- QUESTO DISPOSITIVO È DESTINATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE AD UN UTILIZZO IN LUOGHI CHIUSI, NON UTILIZZARE ALL'ESTERNO CON ESPOSIZIONE ALLE INTemperIE.
- NON IMMERGERE IL CAVO, LA SPINA O LA BASE IN ACQUA O ALTRI LIQUIDI.
- SCOLLEGARE SEMPRE IL DISPOSITIVO QUANDO NON IN USO O PRIMA DELLA PULIZIA.
- PER EVITARE INCENDI O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE, NON ESPORRE IL DISPOSITIVO A MOGGIA O UMIDITÀ.
- NON ESPORRE IL DISPOSITIVO A GOCCIE O SCHIZZI E NON COLLOCARLO IN AMBIENTI UMIDI, COME IL BAGNO.
- NON ESPORRE IL DISPOSITIVO ALLA LUCE SOLARE DIRETTA O A FONTI DI CALORE IGUALI RISCALDAMENTO, FORNELLI, FORNO ... ETC.
- NON ESPORRE A TEMPERATURE ESTREME DI AMBIENTI CALDI O FREDDI O AD UNA PRESSIONE DELL'ARIA ESTREMAMENTE BASSA CHE POSSONO PROVOCARE UN'ESPLOSIONE O LA FUORISGITA DI LIQUIDI O GAS INFIAMMABILI.
- NON SOTTOPORRE IL DISPOSITIVO A FORTI URTI NE LASCIALO CADERE.
- LASCIARE RAFFREDDARE IL DISPOSITIVO PRIMA DI PULIRLO.
- PER PULIRE ESTERNAMENTE IL DISPOSITIVO BASTA UN PANO SOFO, MORBIDO E PURO.
- NON USARE DETERGENTI CONTENENTI ALCOL, AMMONIACA, BENZENE O ABRASIVI PERCHÉ POSSONO DANNEGGIARE IL DISPOSITIVO.
- LA SUPERFICIE DI UN ADULTO È RICHESTA QUANDO IL DISPOSITIVO VIENE UTILIZZATO IN PROSSIMITÀ DI UN BAMBINO.
- ASSICURARSI CHE LA POTENZA ALLACCIATA DEL DISPOSITIVO CORRISPONDA A QUELLA DEL PRODOTTO.
- NON CORRIERE DURANTE LA CARICA.
- NON TENTARE DI RIMUOVERE AUTONOMICAMENTE LA BATTERIA INCORPORATA PERCHÉ POTREBBE CAUSARE PERICOLO DI SURRISCALDAMENTI, INCENDI, LESIONI.
- L'USO SICURO DEL PRODOTTO NON È PIÙ GARANTITO SE: PRESENTA DANNI VISIBLEI, NON FUNZIONA CORRETTAMENTE, È STATO CONSERVATO PER PERIODI PROLUNGATI IN CONDIZIONI AMBIENTALI SFAVOREVOLI OPURE È STATO ESPOSTO A CONDIZIONI DI SOLLECITAZIONI DURANTE IL TRASPORTO, NEL CASO SI PRESENTASSE UNO DEI CASI SOPRA DESCRITTI, INTERRUPERRE L'UTILIZZO DELLO STESSO.
- QUESTO PRODOTTO NON È UN GIOCATTOLO. TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.
- NON USARE IL PRODOTTO PER SCOPPI DIVERSI DA QUELLI PREPOSTI.
- NON UTILIZZARE IL DISPOSITIVO SE IL CAVO È DANNEGGIATO O SE NON FUNZIONA CORRETTAMENTE.

IMPORTANTI AVVERTENZE PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

LA DIRETTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/UE SUI RIFIUTI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE (RAEE) PREVEDE CHE QUESTI APPARECCHI NON DEBBANO ESSERE SMALTITI NEL NORMALE FLUSSO DEI RIFIUTI SOLIDI URBANI, MA CHE VENGANO RACCOLTI SEPARATAMENTE PER OTTIMIZZARE IL FLUSSO DI RECUPERO E RICICLAGGIO DEI MATERIALI.

PER LA COMPOSTAZIONE, RESISTERE POTENZIALI DANNI PER LA SALUTE E PER L'AMBIENTE DOVUTI ALLA PRESENZA DI SOSTANZE POTENZIALMENTE PERICOLOSE.

IL SIMBOLO DEL BIDONE SBARRATO È RIPORTATO SU TUTTI I DISPOSITIVI PER RICORDARLO. I RIFIUTI POSSONO ESSERE CONFERITI AGLI APPROPRIATI CENTRI DI RACCOLTA, OPURE, POSSONO ESSERE CONSEGNATI GRATUITAMENTE AL DISTRIBUTORE DOVE È STATA ACQUISTATO L'APPARECCHIATURA ALL'ATTO DI ACQUISTO DI UNA NUOVA EQUIVALENTE O SENZA OBBLIGO DI UN ACQUISTO NUOVO PER LE APPARECCHIATURE DI DIMENSIONI MINORI DI 25 CM.

PER ULTERIORI INFORMAZIONI SULLA CORRETTA SMISIONE DI QUESTI DISPOSITIVI CI SI PUÒ RIVOLGERE AL SERVIZIO PUBBLICO PREPOSTO.

NOTA: L'APPARECCHIATURA È STATA COLLAUDATA E RICONTRATA CONFORME AI LIMITI PERI DISPOSITIVI DETTATI DI CLASSE B AI SENSI DELLA PARTE 15 DELLA NORMATIVA FCC. TALI LIMITI SONO STATI STUDIATI PER FORNIRE UNA RAGIONEVOLE PROTEZIONE CONTRO DANNOSI INTERFERENZE NEGLI AMBIENTI RESIDENZIALI.

L'APPARECCHIATURA GENERA, UTILIZZA E PUÒ EMETTERE ENERGIA A RADIOFREQUENZA E SE NON VIENE INSTALLATA ED UTILIZZATA COME INDICATO NEL MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI PUÒ PROVOCARE PERICOLOSE INTERFERENZE SULLI RADIOCOMUNICAZIONI.

TUTTAVIA NON C'È GARANZIA CHE LE INTERFERENZE POSSANO MANIFESTARSI IN ALCUNE PARTICOLARI INSTALLAZIONI.

SE QUESTO DISPOSITIVO DOVESSA CAUSARE DANNOSI INTERFERENZE ALLA RICEZIONE DI RADIO E TELEVISIONI, CHE POSSONO ESSERE COMPROVATE ACCENDENDO E SPENDEENDO IL DISPOSITIVO, L'UTENTE È INVITATO A:

- RIORIENTARE O RILOCARE L'ANTENNA RICEVENTE.
- AUMENTARE LA DISTANZA TRA L'APPARECCHIATURA E L'EQUIPAGGIAMENTO RICEVENTE.
- COLLEGARE L'APPARECCHIATURA ALLA PRESA DI UN CIRCUITO DIVERSO DA QUELLO A CUI È COLLEGATO IL RICEVITORE.
- CONSULTARE UN RIVENDITORE O UN TECNICO RADIO/TV.

SI PUÒ RIVOLGERE AL SERVIZIO PUBBLICO PREPOSTO.

QUESTO DISPOSITIVO È CONFORME ALLA PARTE 15 DELLE NORME FCC. IL FUNZIONAMENTO È SOGGETTO ALLE SEGUENTI DUE CONDIZIONI: (1) QUESTO DISPOSITIVO NON PUÒ CAUSARE INTERFERENZE DANNOSE E (2) QUESTO DISPOSITIVO DEVE ACCETTARE QUALSIASI INTERFERENZA RICEVUTA, INCLUSE INTERFERENZE CHE POTREBBERO COMPROMETTERE IL FUNZIONAMENTO.

NOTA: CAMBIAMENTI O MODIFICHE A QUESTO DISPOSITIVO NON ESPRESSAMENTE AUTORIZZATE LEGAMI POTREBBERO INVALIDARE L'AUTORTÀ DELL'UTENTE A UTILIZZARE IL DISPOSITIVO.

LEGGERE E CONSERVARE PER FUTURA CONSULTAZIONE.

CHARGEUR SANS FIL

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

- COMPATIBLE AVEC LES SMARTPHONES DE TECHNOLOGIE QI
- IL RECHARGE À TRAVERS LA PLUPART DES ÉTUIS; IL FONCTIONNE AVEC DES ÉTUS NON MÉTALLIQUES, SANS DOVERLE RÉMÔVER LES ÉTUIS DE LA CUSTODIE
- PROTECTION CONTRE LA SURCHARGE, LA SURCHAUFFE ET LES COURTS-CIRCUITS
- PROTECTION FOD: SI DES CORPS ÉTRANGERS MÉTALLIQUES (CARTE BANCAIRE, CLES, PIÈCES DE MONNAIE, BATTERIES, BOUTONS) SONT POSÉS SUR LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL, D'INTÈRÈRE LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL, IL NE COMMENCERAIT PAS À RECHARGER, CAR LES OBJETS POURRAIENT SURCHAUFFER OU INTERFÉRER
- INDICATEUR DE CHARGE LED: IL INDIQUE SI LE SMARTPHONE EST POSITIONNÉ CORRECTEMENT ET SI IL SE RECHARGE
- POTENZA: MAXIMUM 10 W\*
- SI LE SMARTPHONE NE SUPPORTE PAS LA CHARGE RAPIDE SANS FIL, IL EST ALORS RECHARGÉ À LA VITESSE NORMALE DE 5 W.
- ENTRÉE: 9 V ~ 167 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- SORTIE: 9 V ~ 1 A, 5 V ~ 2 A
- FRÉQUENCE D'ENTRÉE: 50 Hz
- FRÉQUENCE DE SORTIE: 110-205 KHz
- EFFICACITÉ DE LA CHARGE: ENVIRON 70 %
- CÂBLE USB/USB-C INCLUS (LONGUEUR: 1 m)

MODE D'EMPLOI

- INTRODUIRE L'EXTREMITÉ USB-C DANS LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL ET L'EXTREMITÉ USB DANS UNE PRISE DE COURANT USB; LA LUMIÈRE LED DEVIENT BLEUE, APRÈS QUELQUES SECONDES, LA LUMIÈRE LED S'ÉTEINT; LE CHARGEUR EST PRÊT.
- POSITIONNER LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL SUR UNE SURFACE PLANE ET SOLIDE, COMME UN BUREAU PAR EXEMPLE.
- POSITIONNER LE SMARTPHONE DIRECTEMENT SUR LE CHARGEUR AVEC L'ÉCRAN TournÉ VERS LE HAUT.
- LE SMARTPHONE COMMENCE AUTOMATIQUEMENT À SE RECHARGER APRÈS QUELQUES SECONDES, PENDANT LA CHARGE, L'INDICATEUR LED EST BLEU; DANS LE CAS CONTRAIRE, ASSURER QUE LE SMARTPHONE EST POSITIONNÉ CORRECTEMENT SUR LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL OU QUE L'UN V A PAS DE CORPS ÉTRANGERS SUR LE CHARGEUR OU ENTRE LE CHARGEUR ET LE SMARTPHONE.
- LE TEMPS DE CHARGE DÉPEND DU TYPE DE SMARTPHONE, LA PROGRESSION DE LA CHARGE EST INDICUÉE PAR LE SMARTPHONE. IL EST POSSIBLE DE RETIRER LE SMARTPHONE DU CHARGEUR SANS FIL A N'IMPORTE QUEL MOMENT PENDANT LA CHARGE.
- LORSQUE LE SMARTPHONE EST RETIRÉ DU CHARGEUR SANS FIL, L'INDICATEUR LED

BLEU S'ÉTEINT AUTOMATIQUEMENT, LORSQUE LA CHARGE EST TERMINÉE, L'INDICATEUR LED VERT S'ALLUME. RETIRER LE SMARTPHONE DU CHARGEUR SANS FIL.

GARDER LE CHARGEUR SANS FIL DANS UN ENDOIR BIEN VENTILÉ LORSQU'IL EST UTILISÉ.

NORMES DE SÉCURITÉ

- CE DISPOSITIF EST EXCLUSIVEMENT DESTINÉ À UN USAGE DANS DES LIEUX COUVERTS, NE PAS EMPLOYER À L'EXTÉRIEUR, OÙ IL RISQUERAIT D'ÊTRE EXPOSÉ AUX INTEmPERIES.
- NE PAS PLONGER LE CÂBLE, LA FICHE OU LA BASE DANS DE L'EAU OU DANS D'AUTRES LIQUIDES.
- DÉBRANCHER TOUJOURS LE DISPOSITIF QUAND IL N'EST PAS UTILISÉ OU AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.
- POUR ENTER LES INCENDIES OU LES DÉCHARGES ÉLECTRIQUES, NE PAS EXPOSER LE DISPOSITIF À LA PLUIE OU À L'HUMIDITÉ.
- NE PAS EXPOSER LE DISPOSITIF À DES GOUTTES D'EAU, À DES ÉCLABOUSURES ET NE PAS LE PLACER DANS LES PÈCES HUMIDES, COMME LA SALLE DE BAINS.
- NE PAS EXPOSER LA BATTERIE À DES CHARGES EXCESSIVES, EN PARTICULIER, À LA PROXIMITÉ DE SOURCES DE CHALEUR (EX: CHAUFFAGE, PLAQUES DE CUISSON, FOUR, ETC).
- NE PAS EXPOSER À DES TEMPÉRATURES EXTRÊMES DE CHAUD OU DE FROID OU À UNE PRESSION DE L'AIR EXTREMEMENT BASSE QUI PEUVENT PROVOCUER UNE EXPLOSION OU L'ÉMISSION DE LIQUIDES OU DE GAZ INFLAMMABLES.
- NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER LE DISPOSITIF OU LE SOUMETTRE À DES CHOCs VIOLENTS.
- FAIRE REFOURIR LE DISPOSITIF AVANT DE LE NETTOYER.
- POUR NETTOYER L'EXTÉRIEUR DE L'APPAREIL, IL SUFFIT D'UTILISER UN LINGE SEC, DOUX ET PROPRE.
- NE PAS UTILISER DE DÉTÉRGEANTS CONTENANT DE L'ALCOOL, DE L'AMMONIAQUE, DU BÉNZÈNE OU DES ABRASIFS CAR CES PRODUITS POURRAIENT ENDOIMAGER LE DISPOSITIF.
- LA SURVEILLANCE D'UN ADULTE EST NÉCESSAIRE QUAND LE DISPOSITIF EST UTILISÉ PRÈS D'UN ENFANT.
- S'ASSURER QUE LA PUISSANCE DE L'APPAREIL CORRESPONDE À CELLE DU PRODUIT.
- NE PAS COUVRIR DURANT LE TEMPS DE CHARGE.
- NE PAS TENTER D'ENLEVER SOI-MÊME LA BATTERIE INCORPORÉE CAR CELA POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER UN RISQUE DE SURCHAUFFE, D'INCENDIE, DE BLESSURE.
- UTILISATION SÛRE DU PRODUIT N'EST PLUS GARANTIE S'IL PRÉSENTE DES DOMMAGES VISIBLES, S'IL NE FONCTIONNE PAS CORRECTEMENT, S'IL A ÉTÉ CONSERVÉ DURANT DES PÉRIODES PROLONGÉES DANS DES CONDITIONS AMBIANTES DÉFAVORABLES OU S'IL A ÉTÉ EXPOSÉ À DES CHOCs IMPORTANTS DURANT LE TRANSPORT; SI L'UN DES CAS SUIVANTS SE PRODUIT, INTERRUPTRE L'UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL.
- CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET, TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.
- NE PAS UTILISER LE PRODUIT POUR DES USAGES AUTRES QUE CEUX PRÉVUS.
- NE PAS UTILISER L'APPAREIL SI SON CÂBLE EST ABÎMÉ OU S'IL NE FONCTIONNE PAS CORRECTEMENT.

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS POUR L'ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DU PRODUIT

LA DIRECTIVE EUROPÉENNE 2012/19/UE CONCERNANT LES DÉCHETS D'ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (DEEE) PRÉVOIT QUE CES APPAREILS NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉS AVEC LES DÉCHETS SOLIDES URBAINS, MAIS QU'ILS DOIVENT ÊTRE COLLECTÉS SÉPARÉMENT POUR OPTIMISER LE FLUX DE RÉCYCLAGE ET DE RECYCLAGE DES MATÉRIAUX OÙ LES COMPOSÉNT SONT ET EMPÊCHER DES DOMMAGES POTENTIELS POUR LA SANTÉ ET POUR L'ENVIRONNEMENT DUS À LA PRÉSENCE DE SUBSTANCES POTENTIELLEMENT DANGEREUSES.

TOUS CES DISPOSITIFS PORTENT LE SYMBOLE D'UNE POUBELLE BARRÉE POUR LE RAPPELER.

LES DÉCHETS PEUVENT ÊTRE REMIS APRÈS D'UN CENTRE DE COLLECTE SÉLECTIVE OU D'UN DÉPÔT DÉDIÉ À LA RÉCEPTION DES DÉCHETS D'ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (DEEE) PRÉVOIT QUE CES APPAREILS NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE ÉLIMINÉS AVEC LES DÉCHETS SOLIDES URBAINS, MAIS QU'ILS DOIVENT ÊTRE COLLECTÉS SÉPARÉMENT POUR OPTIMISER LE FLUX DE RÉCYCLAGE ET DE RECYCLAGE DES MATÉRIAUX OÙ LES COMPOSÉNT SONT ET EMPÊCHER DES DOMMAGES POTENTIELS POUR LA SANTÉ ET POUR L'ENVIRONNEMENT DUS À LA PRÉSENCE DE SUBSTANCES POTENTIELLEMENT DANGEREUSES.

REMARQUE: CE MATÉRIEL A ÉTÉ TESTÉ ET DÉCLARÉ CONFORME AUX LIMITES IMPOSÉES À UN APPAREIL NUMÉRIQUE DE CLASSE B, EN VERTU DE L'ARTICLE 15 DE LA RÉGLEMENTATION FCC. CES LIMITES ONT ÉTÉ CONÇUES POUR ASSURER UNE PROTECTION RAISONNABLE CONTRE LES BRUITS DE FONCTIONNEMENT D'UNE INSTALLATION RESIDENTIELLE.

L'APPAREIL PRODUIT, UTILISE ET PEUT ÉMETTRE DE L'ÉNERGIE À RADIOFREQUANCE. S'IL N'EST PAS INSTALLÉ ET EMPLOYÉ DANS LE RESPECT DES INDICATIONS DU MODE D'EMPLOI, IL POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER DE DANGEREUSES INTERFÉRENCES AU NIVEAU DES COMMUNICATIONS RADIO.

TOUTEFOIS, IL EST IMPOSSIBLE DE GARANTIR QUE LES INTERFÉRENCES PEUVENT SE MANIFESTER DANS CERTAINES INSTALLATIONS PARTICULIÈRES.

SI CE DISPOSITIF DEVAIT ENTRAÎNER DES INTERFÉRENCES NUISIBLES À LA RÉCEPTION D'APPAREILS DE RADIO ET TELEVISION POUVANT ÊTRE PROUVÉES EN ALLUMANT ET

## L'ÉTÉBENANT, L'UTILISATEUR EST INVITÉ À :

- RÉGLEMENTER OU REMPLACER L'ANTENNE DE RÉCEPTION.
- AUGMENTER LA DISTANCE ENTRE L'APPAREIL ET L'ÉQUIPEMENT DE RÉCEPTION.
- BRANCHER L'APPAREIL À LA PRISE D'UN CIRCUIT DIFFÉRENT DE CELUI SUR LEQUEL EST BRANCHÉ LE RÉCEPTEUR.
- CONSULTER UN REVENDEUR OU UN TECHNICIEN RADIO/TELEVISION.

CE DISPOSITIF EST CONFORME À L'ARTICLE 15 DES NORMES FCC. LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST SOUMIS AUX DEUX CONDITIONS SUIVANTES : (1) CE DISPOSITIF NE PEUT PAS CAUSER D'INTERFÉRENCES NUISIBLES, ET (2) CE DISPOSITIF DOIT ACCEPTER TOUTE INTERFÉRENCE REÇUE, Y COMPRIS LES INTERFÉRENCES SUSCEPTIBLES D'ÊTRE COMPROMISES LE FONCTIONNEMENT.

REPARATIONS, MODIFICATIONS OU DES MODIFICATIONS APPORTÉES À CE DISPOSITIF NON EXPRESSEMENT AUTORISÉES PAR LEGAMI POURRAIENT INVALIDER L'AUTORITÉ DE L'UTILISATEUR À UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF.

## NOTICE À LIRE ET À CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

## CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO

- COMPATIBLE CON SMARTPHONES CON TECNOLOGÍA Qi.
- CARGA A TRAVÉS DE LA MAYORÍA DE LAS FUNDAS: FUNCIONA CON FUNDAS NO METÁLICAS, SIN PARTES MAGNÉTICAS Y CON UN GROSOR MÁXIMO DE 3 mm.
- PROTECCIÓN DE SOBRECARGA, CORTOCIRCUITO Y SOBRECARGAMIENTO.
- PROTECCIÓN FOD: SI SOBRE EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO O ENTRE EL CARGADOR Y EL SMARTPHONE HUBIERA ALGUN OBJETO METÁLICO (P.EJ., TARJETAS DE CRÉDITO, LLAVES, MONEDAS, PILAS, JOYAS), LA CARGA NO INICIA, YA QUE ESTOS PODRÍAN SOBRECARGARSE O INTERFERIR EN LA RECARGA.
- INDICADOR LED DE CARGA: INDICA SI EL SMARTPHONE ESTÁ COLOCADO CORRECTAMENTE Y SI SE ESTÁ CARGANDO.
- POTENCIA: MÁX. 10 W\*.
- \*SI EL SMARTPHONE NO SOPORTA LA CARGA RÁPIDA INALÁMBRICA, SE CARGA CON VELOCIDAD ESTÁNDAR DE 5 W.
- ENTRADA: 9 V  $\sqrt{1.67}$  A, 5 V  $\sqrt{2}$  A.
- SALIDA: 9 V  $\sqrt{1.67}$  A, 5 V  $\sqrt{2}$  A.
- FRECUENCIA DE ENTRADA: 50 Hz.
- FRECUENCIA DE SALIDA: 110-205 KHz.
- EFICIENCIA DE CARGA: 70% APROX.
- CABLE USB/USB-C INCLUIDO (LONGITUD: 1 m).

## INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- INTRODUCCIÓN AL EXTREMO USB-C EN EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO Y EL EXTREMO USB EN UNA TOMA DE CORRIENTE USB; LA LUZ LED SE VUELVE AZUL, PASADOS UNOS SEGUNDOS LA LUZ LED SE APAGA Y EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO ESTÁ LISTO.
- COLOCAR EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO SOBRE UNA SUPERFICIE PLANA Y SOLIDA, COMO PUEDE SER UN ESCRITORIO.
- COLOCAR EL SMARTPHONE DIRECTAMENTE SOBRE EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO CON LA PANTALLA HACIA ARRIBA.
- EL SMARTPHONE EMPIEZA A CARGARSE AUTOMÁTICAMENTE DESPUÉS DE UNOS SEGUNDOS. DURANTE EL PROCESO DE CARGA, EL LED ES DE COLOR AZUL, DE NO SER ASÍ, ASEGURARSE DE QUE EL SMARTPHONE ESTÉ COLOCADO CORRECTAMENTE SOBRE EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO O QUE NO HAYA OBJETOS EXTRANOS SOBRE EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO NI ENTRE EL CARGADOR Y EL SMARTPHONE.
- EL TIEMPO DE CARGA DEPENDE DEL TIPO DE SMARTPHONE, EL PROGRESO DE LA CARGA SE INDICA EN EL SMARTPHONE. EL SMARTPHONE PUEDE QUITARSE DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO EN CUALQUIER MOMENTO DURANTE EL PROCESO DE CARGA.
- AL QUITAR EL SMARTPHONE DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO EL LED AZUL SE APAGA AUTOMÁTICAMENTE. CUANDO SE HA COMPLETADO LA CARGA, SE ENCIENDE EL LED VERDE. QUITAR EL SMARTPHONE DEL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO.

MANTENER EL CARGADOR INALÁMBRICO EN UNA ZONA BIEN VENTILADA CUANDO SE ESTE UTILIZANDO.

## NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

- ESTE DISPOSITIVO ESTÁ DISEÑADO SOLAMENTE Y EXCLUSIVAMENTE PARA SU USO EN LUGARES CERRADOS, NO UTILIZAR EN LUGARES AL AIRE LIBRE EXPUESTOS A LA INTemperIE.
- NO SUMERGIR EL CABLE, LA CLAVIJA O LA BASE EN AGUA U OTROS LÍQUIDOS.
- DESCONECTAR SIEMPRE EL DISPOSITIVO CUANDO NO ESTÁ EN USO O ANTES DE LA LIMPIEZA.
- PARA EVITAR INCENDIOS O DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO EXPONER EL DISPOSITIVO A LA LLUVIA O A LA HUMEDAD.
- NO EXPONER EL DISPOSITIVO A GOTAS O SALPICADURAS DE AGUA Y NO COLOCARLO EN

## AMBIENTES HÚMEDOS, COMO EL BAÑO.

- NO EXPONER EL DISPOSITIVO A LA LUZ SOLAR DIRECTA O A FUENTES DE CALOR (COMO CALDEFONES, HORNILOS, LAMPARAS, ETC.).
- NO EXPONER A TEMPERATURAS EXTREMAS DE AMBIENTES CALIENTES O FRÍOS O A UNA PRESIÓN DEL AIRE EXTREMADAMENTE BAJA QUE PUEDAN PROVOCAR UNA EXPLOSIÓN O LA FUGA DE LÍQUIDOS O GASES INFLAMABLES.
- NO SOMETER EL DISPOSITIVO A FUERTES GOLPES NI DEJARLO CAER.
- DEJAR ENFRIAR EL DISPOSITIVO ANTES DE LIMPIARLO.
- NO LIMPIAR EXTERNAMENTE EL DISPOSITIVO, ES SUFICIENTE UN PANO SECO, SUAVE Y LIMPIO.

- NO UTILIZAR LIMPIADORES QUE CONTENGAN ALCOHOL, AMONIACO, BENCENO O PRODUCTOS AGRASIVOS YA QUE PUEDAN DAÑAR EL DISPOSITIVO.

SE REQUIERE LA SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO CUANDO EL DISPOSITIVO SE UTILIZA CERCA DE UN NIÑO.

- ASEGURARSE DE QUE LA POTENCIA CONECTADA DEL DISPOSITIVO CORRESPONDA CON LA DEL PRODUCTO.

- NO CUBRIR DURANTE LA CARGA.
- NO INTENTAR RETIRAR DE FORMA AUTÓNOMA LA BATERÍA INCORPORADA YA QUE PODRÍA SUPONER UN PELIGRO DE SOBRECARGAMIENTO, INCENDIO O LESIONES.
- EL USO SEGURO DEL PRODUCTO NO SE GARANTIZA SI PRESENTA DAÑOS VISIBLES, NO FUNCIONA CORRECTAMENTE, SE HA ALMACENADO DURANTE LARGOS PERÍODOS EN CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES DESFAVORABLES, O SI HA ESTADO EXPUESTO A GOLPES CONSIDERABLES DURANTE EL TRANSPORTE. SI SE PRESENTA UNO DE LOS CASOS ANTES DESCRITOS, NO UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO.
- ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN JUGUETE. MANTENER FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. CO NO UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO PARA FINES DISTINTOS A LOS ESTABLECIDOS.
- NO UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO SI EL CABLE ESTÁ DETEÑERADO O NO FUNCIONA CORRECTAMENTE.

## ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES PARA LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

LA DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/UE SOBRE LOS RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y LA DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2002/96/CE QUE ESTOS APARATOS NO DEBAN ELIMINARSE EN EL FLUJO NORMAL DE RESIDUOS SÓLIDOS URBANOS, SINO QUE SE RECOJAN DE FORMA SEPARADA PARA OPTIMIZAR EL FLUJO DE RECUPERACIÓN Y RECLICAJE DE LOS MATERIALES QUE LOS COMPONEN E IMPEDIR POTENCIALES DAÑOS PARA LA SALUD Y PARA EL AMBIENTE DEBIDOS A LA PRESENCIA DE SUSTANCIAS POTENCIALMENTE PELIGROSAS. EL SÍMBOLO DEL CONTENIDOR TACHADO SE INDICA EN TODOS LOS DISPOSITIVOS PARA RECORDARLO.

LOS DESECHOS SE PUEDEN ENTREGAR EN LOS CORRESPONDIENTES CENTROS DE RECOLECCIÓN, O DE FORMA GRATUITA, DIRECTAMENTE AL DISTRIBUIDOR DONDE SE HA COMPRADO EL APARATO CUANDO SE COMPRE UN NUEVO EQUIVALENTE O SIN OBLIGACIÓN DE UNA CUALQUIER FORMA DE TRÁFICO DE VENTA DE QUEVIERA TIPO.

PARA MÁS INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA CORRECTA ELIMINACIÓN DE ESTOS DISPOSITIVOS DIRÍJASE AL SERVICIO PÚBLICO DE COMPETENCIA.

NOTA: EL APARATO SE HA INSPECCIONADO Y COMPROBADO DE ACUERDO A LOS LÍMITES PARA LOS DISPOSITIVOS DIGITALES DE CLASE B EN VIRTUD DE LA PARTE 15 DE LA NORMATIVA FCC, LOS LÍMITES SE HAN ESTABLECIDO PARA PROPORCIONAR UNA PROTECCIÓN RAZONABLE CONTRA INTERFERENCIAS NEGATIVAS EN LOS AMBIENTES RESIDENCIALES. EL APARATO GENERALMENTE UTILIZA Y PUEDE EMITIR ENERGÍA DE RADIOFRECUENCIA, POR LO QUE SI SE USÓ LA INSTALACIÓN DEL MISMO NO SE REALIZAN TAL Y COMO SE INDICA EN EL MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES. PUEDE PROVOCAR PELIGROSAS INTERFERENCIAS EN LAS RADIOCOMUNICACIONES.

NO OBSTANTE, NO EXISTE GARANTÍA DE QUE LAS INTERFERENCIAS PUEDAN MANIFESTARSE EN DETERMINADAS INSTALACIONES.

SI ESTE DISPOSITIVO INTERFERENCIA DE FORMA NEGATIVA EN LA RECEPCIÓN DE RADIOS Y TELEVISIONES, INTERFERENCIA QUE PUEDA COMPROBARSE ENCENDIENDO Y APAGANDO EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO DEBERÁ:

- AUMENTAR LA DISTANCIA ENTRE EL APARATO Y EL EQUIPO RECEPTOR.
  - CONECTAR EL APARATO A LA TOMA DE UN CIRCUITO DIFERENTE AL QUE ESTÁ CONECTADO EL RECEPTOR.
  - CONSULTAR CON UN DISTRIBUIDOR O UN TÉCNICO DE RADIO/TV.
- ESTE DISPOSITIVO CUMPLE CON LA PARTE 15 DE LAS NORMAS FCC. EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ SUJETO A LAS DOS SIGUIENTES CONDICIONES: (1) ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO PUEDE CAUSAR INTERFERENCIAS NEGATIVAS EN LAS COMUNICACIONES DE RADIO Y TELEVISIÓN, INTERFERENCIA RECIPIDA, INCLUIDAS LAS INTERFERENCIAS QUE PODRÍAN COMPROMETER SU FUNCIONAMIENTO.

NOTA: LOS CAMBIOS O MODIFICACIONES EN ESTE DISPOSITIVO QUE NO HAYAN SIDO AUTORIZADOS EXPRESAMENTE POR LEGAMI PODRÍAN INVALIDAR LA AUTORIDAD DEL

## USUARIO PARA UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO.

## LEER Y CONSERVAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

## KABELLOSE LADESTATION

## TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

- KOMPATIBEL MIT SMARTPHONES MIT QI-TECHNOLOGIE.
- ES LADT MIT DEN MEISTEN SMARTPHONE-SCHUTZHÜLLEN: ES FUNKTIONIERT MIT METALL- UND MAGNETFELDEN SCHUTZHÜLLEN MIT EINER STÄRKE VON MAXIMAL 3 mm.
- ÜBERLADUNG, KURZSCHLUSS- UND ÜBERLADUNGSSCHUTZ.
- FOD-SCHUTZ: VERHINDERT SCHÄDEN AUF DER LADESTATION ODER ZWISCHEN DER STATION UND DEM SMARTPHONE METALLHALTE FREMDKÖRPER (Z.B. KREDITKARTEN, SCHLÜSSEL, MÜNZEN, BATTERIEN, SCHMUCK), WIRD DER LADEKABEL UNTERBUNDEN, DA SICH DIE TEILE NICHT VONEINANDER BEWEGEN KÖNNEN.
- DAS PRODUKT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG, VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN.
- BENUTZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT KEINESFALLS FÜR ANDERE ALS DIE VORGESAHENEN ZWECKE.
- DAS GERÄT NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DAS KABEL BESCHÄDIGT IST ODER NICHT RICHTIG FUNKTIONIERT.
- LEBTUNG: MAX. 10 W\*.
- \*IST DAS SMARTPHONE FÜR DIE DRAHTLOSE SCHNELLAUFLADUNG NICHT GEEIGNET, WIRD ES BEI DER STANDARD-ADDESGESCHWINDIGKEIT VON 5 W AUFGELADEN.
- INPUT: 9 V  $\sqrt{1.67}$  A, 5 V  $\sqrt{2}$  A.
- OUTPUT: 9 V  $\sqrt{1.67}$  A, 5 V  $\sqrt{2}$  A.
- EINGANGSFREQUENZ: 50 Hz.
- AUSGANGSFREQUENZ: 110-205 KHz.
- LADEEFFIZIENZ: CIRCA 70%.
- USB-A/USB-C-KABEL ENTHALTEN (LÄNGE: 1 m).

## GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

- DAS USB-C-ENDE IN DIE LADESTATION, DAS USB-ENDE IN EINEN USB-STROMANSCHLUSS EINSTECKEN. DIE LED-LEUCHTE LEUCHTET BLAU, NACH WENIGEN SEKUNDEN GEHT DIE LED-LEUCHTE AUS, DIE LADESTATION IST BEREIT.
- DIE LADESTATION AUF EINER EBENEN OBERFLÄCHE, BEISPIELHAFTWEISE EINEN SCHREIBTISCH, LEGEN.
- DAS SMARTPHONE MIT DEM BILDSCHIRM NACH OBEN DIREKT AUF DIE LADESTATION LEGEN.

- NACH WENIGEN SEKUNDEN BEGINNT DER LADEPROZESS DES SMARTPHONES AUTOMATISCH. WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS IST DIE LED BLAU. ANDERNFALLS SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DAS SMARTPHONE KORREKT AUF DER LADESTATION AUFLIEGT ODER DASS SICH AUF DER LADESTATION KEINE HINDERNISSE ZWISCHEN DER STATION UND DEM SMARTPHONE KEINE FREMDKÖRPER BEFINDEN.

- DIE LADEDAUER HANGT VON DER ART DES SMARTPHONES AB. DER LADESTATUS WIRD IN DEN ZWISCHENZEITEN ANGEZEIGT. WÄHREND DES LADEVORGANGS KÖNNEN GERÄTE UNTER EINER GROSSE VON 25 cm OHNE VERKÜPFUNG, ZU EINEM NEUKAUF BEI DEM HÄNDLER ZURÜCKGEGEBEN WERDEN, BEI DEM SE ERWORBEN WURDEN. FÜR WEITERE INFORMATIONEN BETREFFEND DIE KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESER GERÄTE KÖNNEN SIE SICH AN DIE BETREFFENDE BEHÖRDE WENDEN.

HINWEIS: DIESES GERÄT WURDE GETESTET UND ENTSPRICHT DEN GRENZWERTEN FÜR DIGITALE GERÄTE DER KLASSE B GEMÄSS TEIL 15 DER FCC-BESTIMMUNGEN. DIESSE GRENZWERTE WURDEN ENTWICKELT, UM EINEN ANGEMESSENEN SCHUTZ GEGEN STÖRENDE INTERFERENZEN IN FUNKTIONEN ZWISCHEN DER STATION UND DEM SMARTPHONE KEINE FREMDKÖRPER BEFINDEN.

DIESES GERÄT ERZEUGT UND VERWENDET HOCHFREQUENZENERGIE UND KANN DIESSE EMITTIERTEN, WENN ES NICHT IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG INSTALLIERT UND VERWENDET WIRD, KANN ES GEFÄHRLICHE INTERFERENZEN IM FUNKTIONSBEREICH VERURSACHEN.

- WIRD DAS SMARTPHONE VON DER LADESTATION GENOMMEN, ERUCHT DIE BLAU LEUCHTUNG, DIE VOLLSTÄNDIGER AUFLADUNG LEUCHTET DIE GRÜNE LED. AUF DAS SMARTPHONE VON DER LADESTATION NEHMEN.

DIE LADESTATION BEI GEBRAUCH AN EINEM GUT BELÜFTETEN ORT AUFSTELLEN.

## SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

- DIESSES GERÄT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IN GESCHLOSSENEN RÄUMEN BESTIMMT. NICHT IM FREIEN, VON SCHLECHTEM WETTER SICHER AUF DAS GERÄT AUSWEICHEN KANN, VERWENDEN.
- KEINERLEI BRAND- ODER KURZSCHLUSSE, WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN EINTAUCHEN.
- EINEN HÄNDLER ODER EINEN RAUF- ODER ABGABE-TECHNIKER KONSULTIEREN.
- WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT VERWENDET WIRD ODER VOR DER REINIGUNG STETS VON DER STROMVERSORGUNG TRENNEN.
- UM BRAND- ODER STROMSCHLAGE ZU VERMEIDEN, DAS GERÄT NICHT REGEN ODER FEUCHTIGKEIT AUSSETZEN.
- DAS GERÄT NICHT TROPFEN ODER SPRITZERN AUSSETZEN UND NICHT IN FEUCHTEN LÖSUNGSMITTELN ODER REINIGUNGSMITTELN EINTAUCHEN.
- DAS GERÄT NICHT DEN DIREKTEN SONNENLICHT ODER WARMEQUELLEN (WIE HEIZUNG, HERD, BACKOFEN, ETC.) AUSSETZEN.
- KEINEN EXTREM HEISSEN ODER KALTEN TEMPERATUREN ODER EINEN BESONDERS HOHEN DRUCK AUSSETZEN, WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT IN EINER EXPLOSION ODER ZUM AUSSTREITEN VON BRENNBAREN FLÜSSIGKEITEN ODER GASEN KOMMEN KANN.
- DAS GERÄT KEINEN STARKEN STÖßEN AUSSETZEN UND ES NICHT FALLEN LASSEN.
- UM DAS GERÄT AUSSEN ZU REINIGEN RICHTIG EIN TROCKENES, WEICHES UND SAUBERES TUCH.
- KEINE REINIGUNGSMITTEL MIT ALKOHOL, AMMONIAK, BENZOL ODER SCHUERMITTEL VERWENDEN, DA SIE DAS GERÄT BESCHÄDIGEN KÖNNEN.

## - WENN DAS GERÄT IN DER NAHE VON KINDERN VERWENDET WIRD, MUSSSEN DIE KINDER VON EINER ERWACHSENEN PERSON BEAUFICHTIGT WERDEN.

- SICHERSTELLEN, DASS DIE MIT DEM GERÄT VERBUNDENE LEISTUNG FÜR LETZTERES GEEIGNET IST.

- VERMEIDEN DES AUFLADENS NICHT BEDECKEN.

- NICHT VERSUCHEN, DIE EINGEBAUTE BATTERIE SELBSTSTÄNDIG ZU ENTFERNEN, ES BESTEHT ÜBERHITZUNG-, BRAND- UND VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR.

- DER SICHERE GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS IST NICHT MEHR GEWÄHRLEISTET, WENN ES SICHTBARE SCHÄDEN AUFWÄRT NICHT KORREKT FUNKTIONIERT. LÄNGERE ZEIT BEI UNGÜNSTIGEN UMGEBUNGSBEDINGUNGEN AUFWARHAT ODER WÄHREND DES TRANSPORTS BEACHTLICHEN BELASTUNGEN AUSGESETZT WURDE. SOLLTE EINER DER FOLGENDEN FÄLLE ENTSTEHEN, SICH AUF DER LADESTATION ODER ZWISCHEN DER STATION UND DEM SMARTPHONE METALLHALTE FREMDKÖRPER (Z.B. KREDITKARTEN, SCHLÜSSEL, MÜNZEN, BATTERIEN, SCHMUCK), WIRD DER LADEKABEL UNTERBUNDEN, DA SICH DIE TEILE NICHT VONEINANDER BEWEGEN KÖNNEN.

- DAS PRODUKT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG, VON KINDERN FERNHALTEN.

- BENUTZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT KEINESFALLS FÜR ANDERE ALS DIE VORGESAHENEN ZWECKE.

- DAS GERÄT NICHT VERWENDEN, WENN DAS KABEL BESCHÄDIGT IST ODER NICHT RICHTIG FUNKTIONIERT.

## WICHTIGE HINWEISE FÜR EINE KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DES PRODUKTS

Die EUROPÄISCHE RICHTLINIE 2012/19/UE BETREFFEND ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIK-ABFÄLLE (WEEE) SIEHT VOR, DASS DIESSE GERÄTE NICHT OBER DEN GEWÖHNLICHEN ABFALLSTROM GEBEN WERDEN DÜRFEN, SONDERN SEPARAT GESAMMELT WERDEN MUSSSEN, UM DEN ERHALTUNGS- UND RECYCLINGFLUSS DER MATERIALIEN, AUS DENEN SIE BESTEHEN, ZU OPTIMIEREN UND UM POTENZIELLE SCHÄDEN DURCH DAS VORHANDENSEIN POTENZIELL GEFÄHRLICHER SUBSTANZEN AN GESUNDHEIT UND UMWELT ZU VERHINDERN.

DAS SYMBOLE DER DURCHGESCHRIENEN ABFALLTÖNNE AUF ALLEN GERÄTEN ABGEBILDET, UM DARAN ZU ERINNERN.

DIE ABFALLE KÖNNEN IN ENTSPRECHENDE ABFALLSAMMELNZENTREN ABGEGEBEN ODER BEI KAUF EINES NEUEN GERÄTS DERSSELBEN KAUF ZURÜCKGEGEBEN WERDEN. AUSSERDEM KÖNNEN GERÄTE UNTER EINER GROSSE VON 25 cm OHNE VERKÜPFUNG, ZU EINEM NEUKAUF BEI DEM HÄNDLER ZURÜCKGEGEBEN WERDEN, BEI DEM SE ERWORBEN WURDEN. FÜR WEITERE INFORMATIONEN BETREFFEND DIE KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESER GERÄTE KÖNNEN SIE SICH AN DIE BETREFFENDE BEHÖRDE WENDEN.

HINWEIS: DIESSES GERÄT WURDE GETESTET UND ENTSPRICHT DEN GRENZWERTEN FÜR DIGITALE GERÄTE DER KLASSE B GEMÄSS TEIL 15 DER FCC-BESTIMMUNGEN. DIESSE GRENZWERTE WURDEN ENTWICKELT, UM EINEN ANGEMESSENEN SCHUTZ GEGEN STÖRENDE INTERFERENZEN IN FUNKTIONEN ZWISCHEN DER STATION UND DEM SMARTPHONE KEINE FREMDKÖRPER BEFINDEN.

DIESSES GERÄT ERZEUGT UND VERWENDET HOCHFREQUENZENERGIE UND KANN DIESSE EMITTIERTEN, WENN ES NICHT IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG INSTALLIERT UND VERWENDET WIRD, KANN ES GEFÄHRLICHE INTERFERENZEN IM FUNKTIONSBEREICH VERURSACHEN.

- WIRD DAS SMARTPHONE VON DER LADESTATION GENOMMEN, ERUCHT DIE BLAU LEUCHTUNG, DIE VOLLSTÄNDIGER AUFLADUNG LEUCHTET DIE GRÜNE LED. AUF DAS SMARTPHONE VON DER LADESTATION NEHMEN.

DIE LADESTATION BEI GEBRAUCH AN EINEM GUT BELÜFTETEN ORT AUFSTELLEN.

SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

- DIESSES GERÄT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IN GESCHLOSSENEN RÄUMEN BESTIMMT. NICHT IM FREIEN, VON SCHLECHTEM WETTER SICHER AUF DAS GERÄT AUSWEICHEN KANN, VERWENDEN.

- KEINERLEI BRAND- ODER KURZSCHLUSSE, WASSER ODER ANDERE FLÜSSIGKEITEN EINTAUCHEN.

- EINEN HÄNDLER ODER EINEN RAUF- ODER ABGABE-TECHNIKER KONSULTIEREN.

- WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT VERWENDET WIRD ODER VOR DER REINIGUNG STETS VON DER STROMVERSORGUNG TRENNEN.

- UM BRAND- ODER STROMSCHLAGE ZU VERMEIDEN, DAS GERÄT NICHT REGEN ODER FEUCHTIGKEIT AUSSETZEN.

- DAS GERÄT NICHT TROPFEN ODER SPRITZERN AUSSETZEN UND NICHT IN FEUCHTEN LÖSUNGSMITTELN ODER REINIGUNGSMITTELN EINTAUCHEN.

- DAS GERÄT NICHT DEN DIREKTEN SONNENLICHT ODER WARMEQUELLEN (WIE HEIZUNG, HERD, BACKOFEN, ETC.) AUSSETZEN.

- KEINEN EXTREM HEISSEN ODER KALTEN TEMPERATUREN ODER EINEN BESONDERS HOHEN DRUCK AUSSETZEN, WENN DAS GERÄT NICHT IN EINER EXPLOSION ODER ZUM AUSSTREITEN VON BRENNBAREN FLÜSSIGKEITEN ODER GASEN KOMMEN KANN.

- DAS GERÄT KEINEN STARKEN STÖßEN AUSSETZEN UND ES NICHT FALLEN LASSEN.

- UM DAS GERÄT AUSSEN ZU REINIGEN RICHTIG EIN TROCKENES, WEICHES UND SAUBERES TUCH.

- KEINE REINIGUNGSMITTEL MIT ALKOHOL, AMMONIAK, BENZOL ODER SCHUERMITTEL VERWENDEN, DA SIE DAS GERÄT BESCHÄDIGEN KÖNNEN.

## - PROTEÇÃO CONTRA SOBRECARGA, CURTO-CIRCUITO E SOBREAQUECIMENTO.

- PROTEÇÃO FOD: SE O CARREGADOR OU ENTRE O CARREGADOR E O SMARTPHONE ESTIVEREM COLOCADOS OBJETOS METÁLICOS ESTRANHOS (POR EXEMPLO, CARTÕES DE CRÉDITO, CHAVES, MODERAS, PILHAS, JOIAS) O CARREGAMENTO NÃO COMEÇA, UMA VEZ QUE POSSAM CAUSAR SOBREAQUECIMENTO OU INTERFERÊNCIA COM O CARREGAMENTO.

- INDICADOR DE CARGA LED INDICA SE O SMARTPHONE ESTÁ POSICIONADO CORRETAMENTE E SE ESTÁ A CARREGAR.

- POTÊNCIA: MÁX. 10 W\*.

- \*SE O SMARTPHONE NÃO SUPOORTA O CARREGAMENTO RÁPIDO SEM FIOS, É CARREGADO À VELOCIDADE PADRÃO DE 5 W.

- ENTRADA: 9 V  $\sqrt{1.67}$  A, 5 V  $\sqrt{2}$  A.

- FREQUÊNCIA DE ENTRADA: 50 Hz.

- FREQUÊNCIA DE SAÍDA: 110-205 KHz.

- EFICIÊNCIA DE CARREGAMENTO: CIRCA 70%.

- CABLE USB/USB-C INCLUIDO (COMPRIMENTO: 1 m).

## INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

- INSERIR A EXTREMIDADE USB-C NO CARREGADOR E A EXTREMIDADE USB NUMA TOMADA DE CORRENTE USB; A LUZ LED PICA AZUL. PASSADOS ALGUNS SEGUNDOS A LUZ LED APAGA-SE, O CARREGADOR ESTÁ PRONTO.

- POSICIONAR O CARREGADOR NUMA SUPERFÍCIE PLANA E SÓLIDA, COMO UMA SECRETÁRIA, POR EXEMPLO.

- POSICIONAR O SMARTPHONE DIRETAMENTE NO CARREGADOR COM O ECRÃ VIRADO PARA CIMA.

- O SMARTPHONE COMEÇA A CARREGAR AUTOMATICAMENTE APÓS ALGUNS SEGUNDOS. DURANTE O CARREGAMENTO O LED ESTÁ AZUL, CASO CONTRÁRIO, CERTIFIQUE-SE QUE O SMARTPHONE ESTÁ CORRETAMENTE POSICIONADO NO CARREGADOR OU QUE NÃO SE ENCONTRAM OBJETOS ESTRANHOS NO CARREGADOR OU ENTRE O CARREGADOR E O SMARTPHONE.

- O TEMPO DE CARREGAMENTO DEPENDE DO TIPO DE SMARTPHONE, O O SMARTPHONE INDICAR O PROGRESSO DO CARREGAMENTO, É POSSÍVEL, TIRAR O SMARTPHONE DO CARREGADOR EM QUALQUER ALTURA DURANTE O CARREGAMENTO.

- QUANDO SE TIRA O SMARTPHONE DO CARREGADOR O LED AZUL DESLIGA-SE AUTOMATICAMENTE. QUANDO O CARREGAMENTO ESTÁ COMPLETO, ACENDE-SE O LED VERDE, TIRAR O SMARTPHONE DO CARREGADOR.

MANTER O CARREGADOR NUMA ZONA BEM VENTILADA QUANDO ESTIVER A SER UTILIZADO.

## NORMAS DE SEGURANÇA

- ESTE DISPOSITIVO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A SER UTILIZADO EM LOCAIS FECHADOS, COMO LUGARES CERRADOS, NÃO UTILIZAR EM LUGARES AL AIRE LIVRE EXPUESTOS A LA INTemperIE.

- NÃO COLOCAR O CABO, A FICHA OU A BASE NA ÁGUA OU OUTROS LÍQUIDOS.

- DESLIGAR SEMPRE O DISPOSITIVO QUANDO NÃO ESTIVER A SER UTILIZADO E ANTES DE LIMPIAR.

- PARA EVITAR INCENDIOS OU CHOQUES ELÉTRICOS, NÃO EXPOR O DISPOSITIVO À CHUVA OU HUMIDADE.

- NÃO EXPOR O DISPOSITIVO A FINGOS OU SALPICOS E NÃO O COLOCAR EM AMBIENTES HÚMIDOS, COMO A BANHEIRA.

- MANTER O DISPOSITIVO AFASTADO DA LUZ SOLAR DIRETA OU FONTES DE CALOR (POR EXEMPLO, AQUECIMENTO, FOGÃO, FORNO, ETC.).

- NÃO EXPOR A TEMPERATURAS EXTREMAS DE AMBIENTES CALIENTES O FRÍOS OU A UMA PRESSÃO DO AR EXTREMADAMENTE BAIXA QUE POSSAM PROVOCAR UMA EXPLOSIÃO O A FUGA DE LÍQUIDOS O DE GASES INFLAMÁVEIS.

- NÃO SUJETAR O DISPOSITIVO A IMPACTOS VIOLENTOS NEM O DEIKAR CAER.

- DEJAR O DISPOSITIVO ARREFECER ANTES DE LIMPIAR.

- PARA LIMPAR EXTERNAMENTE O DISPOSITIVO BASTA UM PANO SECO, SUAVE E LIMPO.

- NÃO USAR DETERGENTES QUE CONTENHAM ALCOOL, AMONIACO, BENCENO OU PRODUTOS AGRASIVOS QUE PODEM DANIFICAR O DISPOSITIVO.

- O DISPOSITIVO NÃO PODE SER UTILIZADO PERTO DE UMA CRANCA SEM A SUPERVISÃO DE UM ADULTO.

- CERTIFICAR-SE QUE A POTÊNCIA TRANSMITIDA PELO DISPOSITIVO CORRESPONDE À DO PRODUTO.

- NÃO COBRIR DURANTE A CARGA.

- NÃO TENTAR REMOVER VUICE MESMO A BATERIA INCORPORADA, POIS PODERÁ CAUSAR UM PERIGO DE SOBREAQUECIMENTO, INCENDIOS E LESÕES.

- A UTILIZAÇÃO SEGURA DO PRODUTO DEBEM DE SER GARANTIDA SE: APRESENTAR DANOS VISIBLES, NÃO FUNCIONAR CORRETAMENTE, TIVER SIDO CONSERVADO POR PERÍODOS PROLONGADOS EM CONDIÇÕES AMBIENTAIS DESFAVORÁVEIS OU SE TIVER SIDO EXPOSTO A TENSÕES CONSIDERÁVEIS DURANTE O TRANSPORTE, CASO SE CONFIRME UM DOS CASOS ANTES DESCRITOS, INTERROMPER A UTILIZAÇÃO DO MESMO.

## - ESTE PRODUTO NÃO É UM BRINQUEDO. MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS.

- NÃO UTILIZAR O PRODUTO PARA FINS DIFERENTES DAQUELES A QUE SE DESTINA.

- NÃO UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO SE O CABO ESTIVER DANIFICADO OU SE NÃO FUNCIONAR CORRETAMENTE.

## ADVERTÊNCIAS IMPORTANTES PARA A ELIMINAÇÃO CORRETA DO PRODUTO

A DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2012/19/UE SOBRE OS RESÍDUOS DE EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉCTRICOS E ELECTRÓNICOS (REEE) ESTABELECE QUE ESTES APARELHOS NÃO DEVEM SER ELIMINADOS COMO RESÍDUOS SÓLIDOS URBANOS, MAS RECOLHIDOS SEPARADAMENTE PARA OPTIMIZAR A TAXA DE RECUPERAÇÃO E RECLICAGEM DOS MATERIAIS QUE OS COMPÕEM E IMPEDIR POTENCIAIS DANOS PARA A SAÚDE HUMANA E PARA O AMBIENTE DEVIDO A PRESENCIA DE SUBSTÂNCIAS POTENCIALMENTE PERIGOSAS.

O SÍMBOLO CONSTITUÍDO POR UM CONTÊNTER DE LIXO BARRADO COM UMA CRUZ E COLOCADO EM TODOS OS APARELHOS DE FORMA A RECORDAR A OBRIGATORIEDADE DE RECOLHA SEPARADA.

OS RESÍDUOS PODEM SER ENTREGUES NOS CENTROS DE RECOLHA ESPECÍFICOS PARA O EFEITO OU PODEM SER ENTREGUES GRATUITAMENTE AO DISTRIBUIDOR ONDE FOI COMPRADO O APARELHO NO ATO DE COMPRA DE UM NOVO EQUIVALENTE OU SEM A OBRIGAÇÃO DE UMA NOVA COMPROVAÇÃO NO CASO DE APARELHOS COM DIMENSÕES INFERIORES A 25 cm.

PARA MAIS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A ELIMINAÇÃO CORRETA DESTES APARELHOS CONTACTAR O SERVIÇO PÚBLICO RESPONSÁVEL NA SUA REGIÃO.

**FCC Instructions :**

This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If the product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the product and receiver.
- Connect the product into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Warning:** Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the product.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

The equipment complies with FCC Radiation exposure limits set forth for uncontrolled environment.